Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 1784 GGP Limited  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Partnership
Abercrombie & Fitch Stores Inc*
Filed On: 10/19/2009 c 0 Jesse Cook Dubin Esq
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease LLP 52 E Gay St
Columbus, OH 43215
Claim To Be Disallowed 1796 Apache Mall, LLC Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Abercrombie & Fitch Stores Inc*
Filed On: 10/19/2009 c 0 Jesse Cook Dubin Esq
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease LLP 52 E Gay St
Columbus, OH 43215
Claim To Be Disallowed 1742 South Street  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Seaport Limited
Partnership
Abercrombie & Fitch Stores Inc*
Filed On: 10/19/2009 ¢ 0 Jesse Cook Dubin Esq
Vorys Sater Seymour and Pease LLP 52 E Gay St
Columbus, OH 43215
Claim To Be Disallowed 6346 New Orleans Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $535.80 $535.80
Riverwalk
Associates
AEROGROUP RETAIL HOLDINGS INC
Filed On: 11/11/2009
201 MEADOW RD
EDISON, NJ 08817
*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 1



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

Books and Records Claims

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 1202 General Growth  Creditor: $1,254.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,254.99
Properties, Inc.
Aim High Equipment Rental Inc
Filed On: 8/17/2009
10495 Havana Ct
Brighton, CO 80601
Claim To Be Disallowed 60 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $118.50 $118.50
Properties, Inc.
Allied General Fire & Security Inc
Filed On: 4/30/2009
6033 W Franklin Rd
Boise, ID 83709
Claim To Be Disallowed 719 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,662.50 $5,662.50
Properties, Inc.
Asset Maintenance & Properties Services Inc dba
Pavement America
Filed On: 5/28/2009 Pavement America
PO Box 56994
Jacksonville, FL 32241
Claim To Be Disallowed 1268 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,841.25 $2,841.25

Filed On: 8/10/2009

Properties, Inc.

Atmos Energy Kentucky Division A Division of
Atmos Energy Corporation

Attn Bankruptcy Group
Atmos Energy Corporation PO Box 650205
Dallas, TX 75265-0205

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated.

Page 2



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 1110 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,901,331.48 $29,901,331.48
Properties, Inc.

Bank of America NA
Filed On: 8/7/2009 Attn Autumn D Highsmith

Haynes and Boone LLP 2323 Victory Ave Ste
700

Dallas, TX 75219

Claim To Be Disallowed 1113 GGP Limited Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,958,539.81 $21,958,539.81
Partnership

Bank of America NA
Filed On: 8/7/2009 Attn Autumn D Highsmith

Haynes and Boone LLP 2323 Victory Ave Ste
700

Dallas, TX 75219

Claim To Be Disallowed 9630 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,592.09 $25,592.09
Properties, Inc.

BellSouth Telecommunications Inc

Filed On: 10/14/2010 AT&T Attorney James Grudus Esq
AT&T Inc One AT&T Way Rm 3A218
Bedminster, NJ 07921

Claim To Be Disallowed 5648 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,002.08 $1,002.08
Properties, Inc.

BRIAN NOLAN
Filed On: 11/11/2009

1905 HARNEY ST THE EXCHANGE BLDG
STE 800

OMAHA, NE 68102

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 3



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 749 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,963.03 $2,963.03
Properties, Inc.

Callahan Service Company LLC
Filed On: 7/8/2009 Attn Steve Gustafson

2811 8th Ave

Chattanooga, TN 37407

Claim To Be Disallowed 117 General Growth ~ Creditor: $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00
Properties, Inc.

Camp Fire USA
Filed On: 5/11/2009

4155 Yellowstone

Chubbuck, ID 83202

Claim To Be Disallowed 9173 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,901.75 $32,901.75
Properties, Inc.

CBS Collegiate Sports Properties Inc

Filed On: 11/23/2009 Claudio E lannitelli and Jonathan M Levine
Cheifetz lannitelli Marcolini PC 111 Monroe St
17th FI

Phoenix, AZ 85003

Claim To Be Disallowed 9522 General Growth  Creditor: $775,228.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $775,228.20
Properties, Inc.

Clark County Treasurer

Filed On: 5/6/2010
501 E Court Ave
Jeffersonville, IN 47130-4084

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 4



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 9015 General Growth  Creditor: $718,143.37 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $718,143.37
Properties, Inc.

Clark County Treasurer
Filed On: 11/13/2009
501 E Ct Ave
Jeffersonville, IN 47130-4084

Claim To Be Disallowed 155 Price Development Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,929.08 $6,929.08
Company, Limited
Partnership
CODE CONSULTANTS INC

Filed On: 5/8/2009 MR GREGORY MILLER
1804 BORMAN CIRCLE DR
ST LOUIS, MO 63146-4136

Claim To Be Disallowed 7097 Howard Hughes  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Properties, Inc.

Costco Wholesale Corp*

Filed On: 11/11/2009 Costco
Attn Facilities Accounting 999 Lake Dr
Issaquah, WA 98027

Claim To Be Disallowed 399 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,187.16 $55,187.16
Properties, Inc.

D Agostino 1zzo Quirk Architects Inc
Filed On: 5/19/2009 Thomas Quirk

1310 Broadway

Somerville, MA 02144

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 5



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 15 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $643.81 $643.81
Properties, Inc.

DB Schenker
Filed On: 4/28/2009
440 Exchange
Irvine, CA 92623-9571

Claim To Be Disallowed 9594 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $5,824.33 $131,222.61 $137,046.94
Properties, Inc.

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue
Service

Filed On: 9/3/2010 Internal Revenue Service
PO Box 21126
Philadelphia, PA 19114

Claim To Be Disallowed 5533 Mondawmin Creditor: $360.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $360.74
Business Trust

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE CITY OF
BALTIMORE

Filed On: 11/11/2009 COLLECTION DIVISION
200 NORTH HOLLIDAY ST
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

Claim To Be Disallowed 143 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,340.00 $26,340.00
Properties, Inc.

Dreamscape

Filed On:  5/7/2009
5030 Peach Ave
Manteca, CA 95337

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 6



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

Books and Records Claims

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 145 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,252.00 $16,252.00
Properties, Inc.
Dreamscape
Filed On: 5/7/2009
5030 Peach Ave
Manteca, CA 95337
Claim To Be Disallowed 459 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $950.00 $0.00 $950.00
Properties, Inc.
DW ARMSTRONG
Filed On; 5/29/2009
2570 LAS LUNAS ST
PASADENA, CA 91107
Claim To Be Disallowed 1518 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Properties, Inc.
ELIZABETH S TAYLOR PHD*
Filed On:  9/29/2009
1360 OPECHEE WAY
GLENDALE, CA 91208
Claim To Be Disallowed 9197 South Street Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $2,425.00 $0.00 $2,425.00
Seaport Limited
Partnership
ESV SAILING LLC
Filed On: 11/23/2009 MANHATTAN BY SAIL INC
225 BROADWAY STE 3407
NEW YORK, NY 10007
*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 7



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 103 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,243.37 $56,243.37
Properties, Inc.

General Maintenance Corp
Filed On: 4/21/2009

1784 Richmond Ter

Staten Island, NY 10310

Claim To Be Disallowed 4434 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,397.71 $5,397.71
Properties, Inc.

GERARD SICILIANO LUTHER ANDERSON
PLLP

Filed On: 11/10/2009
1110 MARKET ST NO 500
CHATTANOOGA, TN 37402

Claim To Be Disallowed 1561 Price Development Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,046.61 $66,046.61
Company, Limited
Partnership
Glatting Jackson Kercher Anglin Inc
Filed On: 10/2/2009 Attn Gail Lacey
120 N Orange Ave

Orlando, FL 32801

Claim To Be Disallowed 6532 Century Plaza  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $833.63 $833.63
LLC.
GNC
Filed On:  11/12/2009 ATTN ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

300 SIXTH AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 8



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 70208 Victoria Ward,  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Limited

HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC CO
Filed On: 11/9/2009

PO BOX 3978 WAE CD

HONOLULU, HI 96812-3978

Claim To Be Disallowed 4889 HRD Parking, Inc. Creditor: $711.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $711.04
Howard County Maryland
Filed On: 11/10/2009 Margaret Ann Nolan Esq Solicitor
Howard County Office of Law 3430 Courthouse
Dr

Ellicott City, MD 21043

Claim To Be Disallowed 609 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,760.00 $1,760.00
Properties, Inc.

HTA COMPANIES INC
Filed On:  6/22/2009

5855 MICHIGAN RD

DIMONDALE, MI 48821

Claim To Be Disallowed 7710 Landmark Mall  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
L.L.C.
HURSON ENTERPRISES INC
Filed On: 11/12/2009 TOM & JOAN HURSON
9704 CARMEL CT

BETHESDA, MD 20817

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 9



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 70075 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Properties, Inc.

IKON Financial Services
Filed On: 6/15/2009 Bankruptcy Administration

PO Box 13708

Macon, GA 31208-3708

Claim To Be Disallowed 5534 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,293.20 $10,293.20
Properties, Inc.

INTERNAP NETWORK SERVICES
Filed On: 11/11/2009

250 WILLIAMS ST STE E100

ATLANTA, GA 30303

Claim To Be Disallowed 1204 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,510.66 $1,510.66
Properties, Inc.

JC Ehrlich
Filed On: 8/3/2009
PO Box 13848
Reading, PA 19612-3848

Claim To Be Disallowed 477 General Growth  Creditor: $94,173.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $94,173.42
Properties, Inc.

Joe G Tedder CFC Polk County Tax Collector
Filed On: 6/2/2009 Bonnie Holly Paralegal

Delinquency and Enforcement PO Box 2016

Bartow, FL 33831

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 10



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,

Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 2228 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.74 $2,625.74
Properties, Inc.

JOHN R PARKER

Filed On: 10/27/2009
260 ROUTE 202 31 STE 1100
FLEMINGTON, NJ 08822-1794

Claim To Be Disallowed 3235 General Growth ~ Creditor: $364,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $364,000.00
Properties, Inc.

JPMorgan Chase Bank NA

Filed On: 11/9/2009 Joseph M Russell Asst General Counsel for
JPMorgan Chase Bank NA

10 S Dearborn St 6th FI IL1 0080
Chicago, IL 60603

Claim To Be Disallowed 2959 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,723.30 $11,723.30
Properties, Inc.

KENNETH STALLARD

Filed On: 11/5/2009
1212 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

Claim To Be Disallowed 9605 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $458,035.95 $458,035.95
Properties, Inc.

Lafayette Consolidated Government
Filed On; 9/20/2010

PO Box 4024

Lafayette, LA 70502-4024

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 11



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

Books and Records Claims

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 486 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,950.00 $24,950.00
Properties, Inc.
Lyris Technologies Inc
Filed On: 5/11/2009
5858 Horton St Ste 270
Emeryville, CA 94608
Claim To Be Disallowed 8957 Elk Grove Town  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
Center, L.P.
M & H Rlty Part Affiliated Fund Il LP
Filed On: 11/12/2009 M & H Realty Partners VI LP
3580 Carmel Mountain Rd No 260
San Diego, CA 92130-6766
Claim To Be Disallowed 9175 GGP Limited Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Partnership
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company*
Filed On: 11/10/2009 Attn Mr Mark Gaffin
25 S Charles St 10th FI
Baltimore, MD 21201
Claim To Be Disallowed 9635 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Properties, Inc.
MARIA MOY*

Filed On: 10/13/2010

8021 N FM 620 NO 526
AUSTIN, TX 78726

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated.

Page 12



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,

Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 422 Parke West, LLC  Creditor: $56,696.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,696.39
Maricopa County Treasurer
Filed On: 5/29/2009 Madeleine C Wanslee
Gust Rosenfeld PLC 201 E Washington Ste 800
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Claim To Be Disallowed 9592 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $49,039.00 $0.00 $49,039.00
Properties, Inc.
Martha J Danner Glusman
Filed On: 8/25/2010 c o Jeffrey B Resnick PC
6440 N Central Expwy No 501
Dallas, TX 75206
Claim To Be Disallowed 9590 The Howard Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $49,039.00 $0.00 $49,039.00
Hughes
Corporation
Martha J Danner Glusman
Filed On: 8/25/2010 ¢ o Jeffrey B Resnick PC
6440 N Central Expwy No 501
Dallas, TX 75206
Claim To Be Disallowed 9095 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,554.00 $9,554.00
Properties, Inc.
MICHAEL BOND
Filed On: 11/13/2009
2200 6TH AVE STE 600
SEATTLE, WA 98121
*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 13



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 1706 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,094.14 $9,094.14
Properties, Inc.

MICHAEL S KREIDLER
Filed On: 10/19/2009

THE CROSSING STE 120 250 SECOND AVE
SOUTH

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401

Claim To Be Disallowed 75 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $874.50 $874.50
Properties, Inc.

Michael Valencia
Filed On: 4/28/2009

954 Gilman Rd

Medford, OR 97504

Claim To Be Disallowed 9409 GGP Limited Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $6,727.41 $332.95 $7,060.36
Partnership

Missouri Department of Revenue
Filed On: 1/13/2010 Yolanda Pendilton

Box 475

Jefferson City, MO 65105

Claim To Be Disallowed 148 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $1,804.39 $0.00 $0.00 $1,804.39
Properties, Inc.
Morton Salt
Filed On: 4/28/2009 Attn Janet Lazewski Area Credit Mgr

123 N Wacker Dr
Chicago, IL 60606

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 14



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,

Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 2751 Price Development Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $123.00 $123.00
Company, Limited
Partnership

MOUNTAIN ALARM
Filed On:  11/3/2009

PO BOX 12487

OGDEN, UT 84401

Claim To Be Disallowed 1301 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,169.54 $5,169.54
Properties, Inc.

Nalco Company
Filed On: 8/31/2009 Attn Chad Pechman

1601 W Diehl Rd

Naperville, IL 60563

Claim To Be Disallowed 1284 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,845.66 $42,845.66
Properties, Inc.

Naulty Scaricamazza & Mc Devitt LLC
Filed On; 8/24/2009

One Penn Ctr Plz Ste 750

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Claim To Be Disallowed 1475 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,779.40 $7,779.40
Properties, Inc.

Neenah Foundry Company
Filed On: 9/25/2009 Attn J Scholl

PO Box 729

Neenah, WI 54957-0729

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 15



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 3246 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $231.33 $231.33
Properties, Inc.

NEW EDGE NETWORKS

Filed On: 11/6/2009
3000 COLUMBIA HOUSE BLVD NO 106
VANCOUVER, WA 98661

Claim To Be Disallowed 9584 Seaport Creditor: $0.00 $3,619.08 $0.00 $0.00 $3,619.08
Marketplace, LLC

New York State Department of Taxation and
Finance

Filed On: 8/9/2010 Bankruptcy Section
PO Box 5300
Albany, NY 12205-0300

Claim To Be Disallowed 9414 South Street Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,980.41 $6,980.41
Seaport Limited
Partnership

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris P C
Filed On: 1/6/2010 Jan Kevin Myers

14 Wall St 22nd FI

New York, NY 10005-2101

Claim To Be Disallowed 8684 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,079.25 $7,079.25
Properties, Inc.

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris PC
Filed On: 11/12/2009 Jan Kevin Myers

14 Wall St 22nd FI

New York, NY 10005-2101

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 16



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

Books and Records Claims

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 8667 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,835.60 $2,835.60
Properties, Inc.
Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris PC
Filed On: 11/12/2009 Jan Kevin Myers
14 Wall St 22nd FI
New York, NY 10005-2101
Claim To Be Disallowed 8422 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,777.10 $1,777.10
Properties, Inc.
Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris PC
Filed On: 11/12/2009 Jan Kevin Myers
14 Wall St 22nd FI
New York, NY 10005-2101
Claim To Be Disallowed 8418 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,258.00 $1,258.00
Properties, Inc.
Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris PC
Filed On: 11/12/2009 Jan Kevin Myers
14 Wall St 22nd FI
New York, NY 10005-2101
Claim To Be Disallowed 1105 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,074.22 $3,074.22

Filed On: 8/6/2009

Properties, Inc.

Oce North America Inc
Attn Legal Department
5600 Broken Sound Blvd
Boca Raton, FL 33487

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated.

Page 17



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

Books and Records Claims

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 1549 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,010.12 $4,010.12
Properties, Inc.
Pennington Moore Wilkinson Bell & Dunbar PA
Filed On: 9/28/2009 Steven Puritz
215 S Monroe St 2nd St
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1839
Claim To Be Disallowed 288 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,048.12 $4,048.12
Properties, Inc.
Pro Tech Mechanical Services of Michigan
Filed On:  6/8/2009
2556 Alamo Dr Ste 50B
Lansing, MI 48911
Claim To Be Disallowed 586 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $900.00
Properties, Inc.
PROTECTION ONE
Filed On: 6/26/2009 C O CREDITORS BANKRUPTCY SERVICE
PO BOX 740933
DALLAS, TX 75374
Claim To Be Disallowed 1183 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $840.00 $0.00 $840.00

Filed On: 7/22/2009

Properties, Inc.

Raymond A S Schwartz

91 212 Maipuhi PI
Ewa Beach, HI 96706

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated.

Page 18



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

Books and Records Claims

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 7094 GGPLP, L.L.C. Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Recreational Equipment Inc*
Filed On: 11/11/2009 ¢ 0 Jane Pearson
Foster Pepper PLLC 1111 Third Ave No 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
Claim To Be Disallowed 2200 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,143.00 $9,143.00
Properties, Inc.
RESOURCES GLOBAL PROFESSIONALS
Filed On: 10/26/2009
17101 ARMSTRONG AVE
IRVINE, CA 92614
Claim To Be Disallowed 9623 GGP Limited  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $3,713.47 $137.96 $3,851.43
Partnership
RI Divison of Taxation
Filed On: 9/29/2010
One Capitol Hill
Providence, Rl 02908
Claim To Be Disallowed 3183 The H%ward Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
Hughes

Filed On: 11/6/2009

Corporation

RICHARD G DANNER JR

6440 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY STE 515
DALLAS, TX 75206

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated.

Page 19



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 2884 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
Properties, Inc.

RICHARD G DANNER JR

Filed On:  11/3/2009
6440 N CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY STE 515
DALLAS, TX 75206

Claim To Be Disallowed 9593 The Howard Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $49,039.00 $0.00 $49,039.00
Hughes
Corporation

Robert T Danner

Filed On: 8/25/2010 ¢ o Jeffrey B Resnick PC
6440 N Central Expwy No 501
Dallas, TX 75206

Claim To Be Disallowed 9591 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $49,039.00 $0.00 $49,039.00
Properties, Inc.

Robert T Danner

Filed On: 8/25/2010 ¢ o Jeffrey B Resnick PC
6440 N Central Expwy No 501
Dallas, TX 75206

Claim To Be Disallowed 228 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,262.35 $3,262.35
Properties, Inc.

ROWEN SWEEPING
Filed On: 5/15/2009
PO BOX 1561
IDAHO FALLS, ID 83403-1561

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 20



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 1029 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $7,966.52 $0.00 $7,966.52
Properties, Inc.

S CELANI & ASSOCIATES
Filed On:  7/17/2009

19531 HERITAGE DR

TINLEY PARK, IL 60487

Claim To Be Disallowed 2673 Victoria Ward,  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $273,000.00 $273,000.00
Limited
SHIROKIYA INCORPORATED
Filed On: 11/3/2009
1450 ALA MOANA BLVD

HONOLULU, HI 96814

Claim To Be Disallowed 4431 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,386.65 $35,386.65
Properties, Inc.

Siemens Industry Inc fka Siemens Building
Technologies Inc

Filed On: 11/10/2009 Steven R Shamash
Siemens Industry Inc 1000 Deerfield Pkwy
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

Claim To Be Disallowed 8949 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,398.77 $1,398.77
Properties, Inc.

Sirote & Permutt PC
Filed On: 8/19/2009 ¢ 0 Donald M Wright

2311 Highland Ave S

Birmingham, AL 35205

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 21



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 7788 Beachwood Place Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Mall, LLC
SOLSTICE MARKETING CONCEPT LLC
Filed On: 11/12/2009 ATTN RICK TALMADGE
404 5TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10018

Claim To Be Disallowed 723 General Growth  Creditor: $1,627,957.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,627,957.95
Properties, Inc.

Spokane County Treasurer
Filed On: 5/26/2009

PO Box 199

Spokane, WA 99210

Claim To Be Disallowed 1638 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,938.70 $5,938.70
Properties, Inc.

Sullivan Ward Asher & Patton PC
Filed On: 10/9/2009 Wallace M Handler Esq

25800 Northwestern Hwy Ste 1000

Southfield , MI 48075

Claim To Be Disallowed 9637 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,498.24 $16,498.24
Properties, Inc.

Sullivan Ward Asher & Patton PC
Filed On: 10/19/2010 Wallace M Handler Esq

25800 Northwestern Hwy Ste 1000

Southfield , MI 48075

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 22



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 200 General Growth  Creditor: $195.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195.30
Properties, Inc.
SWINS
Filed On: 5/1/2009
306 Division St

Lynden, WA 98264

Claim To Be Disallowed 1600 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,296.64 $2,296.64
Properties, Inc.

Torkidson Katz Moore Hetherington & Harris
Filed On: 10/7/2009 Attn Ronald I Heller

700 Bishop St Ste 1500

Honolulu, HI 96813

Claim To Be Disallowed 9622 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,644.00 $1,644.00
Properties, Inc.

Transpac Solutions as Agent of United Heartland
Inc

Filed On: 10/1/2010 Transpac Solution
PO Box 36220
Louisville, KY 40233

Claim To Be Disallowed 309 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,009.00 $10,009.00
Properties, Inc.

Troutman Sanders LLP

Filed On: 6/1/2009 Stephen Roach Esq
Alisa Aczel Esq 600 Peachtree St Ste 5200
Atlanta, GA 30308

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 23



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection EXh | blt A In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Filed . Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered
Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total

Claim To Be Disallowed 2029 Howard Hughes  Creditor: $14,301.70 $0.00 $0.00 $958.38 $15,260.08
Properties, Inc.

TURF EQUIPMENT SUPPLY CO
Filed On: 10/23/2009 CHERIE BERG

C/O TURF EQUIPMENT CO CMA BUSINESS
CREDIT SVCS 3110 W CHEYENNE AVE No
100

LAS VEGAS, NV 89032

Claim To Be Disallowed 3522 General Growth  Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,955.00 $7,955.00
Properties, Inc.

Vidal Engineering LC
Filed On:  11/9/2009

PO Box 31875

St Louis, MO 63131

Claim To Be Disallowed 409 General Growth ~ Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $5,515.96 $0.00 $5,515.96
Properties, Inc.

Wet Stone Graphic Services Inc
Filed On: 5/22/2009

1100 Wet Stone Dr

Westminster, MD 21157

Claim To Be Disallowed 5966 New Orleans Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $337.50 $337.50
Riverwalk
Associates

WILLIAM R JR FORRESTER PARTNER
LEMLE & KELLEHER LLP

Filed On:  11/11/2009 WILLIAM R JR FORRESTER
601 POYDRAS ST PAN AMERICAN LIFE
CTR 21ST FL
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130-6097

*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 24



Seventy-First Omnibus Objection
Filed

Exhibit A

In re:General Growth Properties, Inc., et al.,
Case No 09-11977 (ALG) Jointly Administered

Books and Records Claims

Debtors' grounds for objection to claims for which no basis exists in Debtors' books and records are described in detail on page 10 of the Seventy-First Omnibus Objection.

Claim # Debtor Name and Address of Claimant Secured Administrative Priority Unsecured Total
Claim To Be Disallowed 5649 New Orleans Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.47 $100.47
Riverwalk
Associates
William R Jr Forrester Partner Lemle & Kelleher
LLP
Filed On: 11/11/2009 William R Jr Forrester
601 Poydras St Pan American Life Center 21st FI
New Orleans, LA 70130-6097
Claim To Be Disallowed 765 General Growth Original Creditor: $0.00 $0.00 $42,545.44 $27,047.69 $69,593.13
Properties, Inc.
WIZARD STUDIOS NORTH INC
Filed On:  7/9/2009
135 WEST 26TH ST NO 4A
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Claim Transfered To:
Pioneer Credit Opportunities Fund LP
Greeley Square Station 39 W 31st St
New York, NY 10001
Transfer Percentage =
Claims To Be Disallowed Totals 98 $3,653,323.10 $5,423.47 $272,664.13 $53,781,179.67 $57,712,590.37
*A portion of this claim is Unliquidated. Page 25





